

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

# 1901.

## STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

### PUBLIC LAWS

#### Chapter 287.

An Act to amend Chapter forty-two of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-nine, relating to the taking of Black Bass in certain lakes in Kennebec and Somerset counties, also Sabattus Pond in Androscoggin county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter forty-two of the public laws of eighteen hundred ninety-nine, is hereby amended by inserting the following in the next to the last line but four of said section and after the period before the word "act," and before the word "whoever" in said line, namely: 'It shall be unlawful for any person to kill any black bass taken from any of the following named waters, situated in the counties of Kennebec and Somerset, which do not measure twelve inches in length, from tip of nose to tip of tail, and that it shall also be unlawful for any person to kill or cause to be killed more than ten black bass in all taken in any one day from any of said lakes, namely: Snow pond or Messalonskee lake, Long pond, Great pond or Belgrade lake, North pond, East pond, McGrath and Ellis pond or Richardson lake, or any of the streams flowing into or out of any of said lakes or ponds or connecting the same, also Annabessacook, Maranacook and Cobbosseecontee lakes, and all streams connecting the same, situated in Kennebec county; also Sabbattus pond in Androscoggin county; also Keoka lake in Oxford county.'

Approved March 21, 1901.

### Chapter 288.

An Act to open Main Stream, a tributary of Moose Pond, above the dam near the outlet, to Fishing.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

So much of section five of chapter thirty of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter forty-two of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, as closes Main stream, a tributary to Moose pond, in Hartland and Harmony, to fishing, as provided in the general law, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 21, 1901.

Law closing Main stream repealed.

Unlawful to kill black bass less than 12 inches long

Section 1, chapter 42, public laws,

amended.

in certain waters in Kennebec Somersetand Androscoggin counties.

323